
Cabinet 
15 September 2021 
  

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 

Note: This meeting is a public meeting. However, the number of public seats are 
limited and need to be carefully managed to ensure the meeting is covid-secure. For 
this reason, we would like to ask that anyone intending to attend as a member of the 
public, contact Democratic Services in advance by email: committees@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk or phone: 01323 415021. Anyone attending the meeting will be 
asked to check in at the venue and to wear a face covering. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor David Tutt (Chair); Councillors Stephen Holt (Deputy-Chair) 
Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, Alan Shuttleworth, Colin Swansborough and 
Rebecca Whippy 
 
Quorum: 3 

Published: Tuesday, 7 September 2021 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2021  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
2 Apologies for absence   

 
3 Declaration of members' interests  (Please see note at end of agenda)   

 
4 Questions by members of the public   
 

 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior notice has 
been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).   
 

5 Urgent items of business   
 

 The Chairman to notify the Cabinet of any items of urgent business to be added 
to the agenda. 
 

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business   
 

 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Cabinet from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Cabinet to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

7 Corporate performance - quarter 1 - 2021/22  (Pages 11 - 40) 
 

 Part A - Portfolio Progress and Performance 
Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Colin Swansborough 
  
Part 
[...]
  

Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not members of the committee must 
notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in advance (and no later than immediately 
prior to the start of the meeting). 

 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 14 July 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor David Tutt (Chair). 
 

Councillors Stephen Holt (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Colin Swansborough and Rebecca Whippy. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Ian Fitzpatrick 
(Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan 
(Director of Service Delivery), Nathan Haffenden (Head of Commercial Business 
Development), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)) and 
Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Colin Belsey (Shadow Cabinet member), Councillor Penny di Cara 
(Opposition Deputy Leader), Councillor Paul Metcalfe MBE (Shadow Cabinet Member), 
Councillor Kshama Shore OBE (Shadow Cabinet Member) and Councillor Robert Smart 
(Opposition Leader). 
  
9 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2021 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2021 were submitted and approved 
and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

10 Apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Shuttleworth. 
 

11 Declaration of members' interests 
 
Councillors Bannister declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 10 (Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2020/21) as a Non-
Executive Director of Eastbourne Housing Investment Company Limited. She 
remained in the room and voted on the item. 
 
Councillors Tutt declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 10 
(Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2020/21) as a Non-Executive 
Director of Eastbourne Housing Investment Company Limited and member of 
the Aspiration Homes LLP Executive Committee. He remained in the room and 
voted on the item. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet 2 14 July 2021 

12 Recovery and reset programme 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive, updating them on 
progress of the Recovery and Reset Programme. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor Smart, addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
 
The purpose of the Recovery and Reset programme was to tackle the financial, 
organisational and borough-wide challenges as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic, resultant economic climate and the changing needs and demands 
of the Council’s services. The proposed savings, set out at Appendix A to the 
report would ensure a balanced budget for 2021/22 and would also go a 
considerable way to delivering the reductions needed for 2022/23. The 
intention was that the budget reductions would not be permanent, and it was 
hoped that the Council would be able to re-invest in services and reverse the 
unavoidable service reductions that had been made for this year and next. 
 
Cabinet paid tribute to officers for their response to the challenges, already 
achieving many of the savings set out in the report. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To note the progress made with the Recovery and Reset Programme.  
 
(2) To agree the Priority Based Budget proposals, set out at Appendix A to the 
report. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
The Recovery and Reset Programme provides a structured and accountable 
approach for delivering the level of significant organisational change needed to 
respond to current and future challenges. 
 

13 Corporate Plan- Year 1 Review 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, asking them to consider the Council’s progress 
with the Corporate Plan 2020-2024 aspirations. 
 
Key achievements during this extremely challenging year were set out in 
section 2.4 of the report and officers were commended for these. The cross-
party input into discussions that led to the production of the Carbon Neutral 
plan for action and strategy was also recognised. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
To note progress with the Corporate Plan aspirations. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Cabinet 3 14 July 2021 

Reason for decision: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance. 
 

14 Corporate performance - quarter 4 - 2020/21 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, asking them to consider the Council’s progress 
and performance in respect of key projects and targets for the fourth quarter of 
the year (January – March 2021), as shown as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Performance targets for 2020/21 had all been met wherever possible. The few 
areas which had not met their targets had been unable to do so due to 
pandemic related factors. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor Shore, addressed the Cabinet on this item. In 
response to comments raised on the quantity of key performance indicators 
(KPIs), it was agreed that a discussion of these would take place outside the 
meeting, however it was clarified that many were areas that central 
government expected the Council to report on. 
 
Further to points raised, Cabinet clarified that a report on fraud cases would be 
presented to the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor di Cara, also addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
Cabinet confirmed that quarter 4 data for the percentage of household waste 
sent for reuse, recycling and composting would be circulated once received 
from the third party that provided the data. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
To note progress and performance for Quarter 4. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance. 
 

15 Provisional revenue and capital outturn 2020/21 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, updating them 
on the provisional outturn for 2020/21. The Council had responded to the 
financial and operational challenges caused by the pandemic with great focus 
and commitment. This had enabled the authority to reduce its capitalisation 
requirement by some £3.250M and put in place a strong programme of 
transformation and savings to ensure a financially sustainable future. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor Smart, addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
 

Page 7



Cabinet 4 14 July 2021 

Councillors Bannister and Tutt declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in 
this item. They remained in the room and voted on the item. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To endorse the provisional outturn for 2020/21. 
 
(2) To approve the transfers from/to reserves as set out in section 2.2 of the 
report. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
financial performance for 2020/21. 
 

16 Treasury management annual report 2020/21 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, reporting on 
activities and performance of the treasury management service during 
2020/21. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor Smart, addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
 
Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
 
(1) To agree the annual Treasury Management report for 2020/21. 
 
(2) To approve the 2020/21 prudential and treasury indicators included. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Sector Code of 
Practice (the Code) and this has to be reported to Full Council. 
 

17 Housing development update 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, providing an update on the Southfields Road 
Car Park redevelopment project and to progress all matters, including matter of 
contract, towards the construction and delivery phase. 
 
Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting on 12 July 2021 considered the report and 
made the following recommendation. 
 
To request that the Cabinet consider a review of the scheme within the 
current commercial/supply context, including consideration of the 
business case for the scheme. 
 
The Cabinet confirmed that they were satisfied that Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendation was already met within the existing officer recommendations. 

Page 8



Cabinet 5 14 July 2021 

 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To note the progress of the project including the appropriation of the 
proposed development site from the General Fund into the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) on 31st March 2021. This is set out at the Exempt Appendix 1 
to the report. 
 
(2) To authorise entering into a construction contract to bring forward the 
development of the Southfields Road Car Park site, including formalising the 
appointments of the project professional team, in accordance with the Contract 
Procedure Rules, subject to ensuring a sound and financially viable business 
case and to let the homes to new tenants. 
 
(3) To authorise the Director of Regeneration and Planning, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing, to carry out all necessary actions to deliver the 
project and these recommendations including determining the terms of, and 
authorising the execution of, all necessary documentation, subject to further 
legal, finance, and market advice.  
 
(4) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and Planning, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Finance and Chief Finance Officer, to 
make an allocation within the Capital Programme of up to £6m and within the 
tolerances of the HRA Business Plan. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To enable the progress and development of the Southfields Road Car Park site 
to provide 19 new affordable homes. 
 

18 Exclusion of the public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the public be excluded from the remainder of the remote meeting as 
otherwise there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The relevant 
paragraph of schedule 12A and a description of the exempt 
information was shown below. (The requisite notice having been given under 
regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.) 
 

19 Housing development update - Exempt Appendix 1 
 
The Cabinet considered the exempt appendix in relation to agenda item 12 
(Housing development update). 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
That the exempt appendix be noted. 

Page 9



Cabinet 6 14 July 2021 

 
Reason for decision: 
 
As detailed in minute 17. 
 
Notes: (1) The appendix remained exempt. (2) Exempt information reasons 3 - 
Information relating to the financial and business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.25 pm 

 
Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 
  

 

Page 10



 

Body: Cabinet 
 

Date: 15 September 2021 
 

Subject: Corporate Performance Quarter 1 2021-22 

Report of: Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer 
 
Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillors Colin Swansborough and Stephen Holt  

Ward(s): All 
 

Purpose of the 
report: 
 

To update Members on the Council’s performance against 
Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and 
targets for the first quarter of the year 2021-22. 
 

Decision type: Non Key  
 

Recommendation: Cabinet is recommended to : 
 
i) Note the achievements and progress against 

Corporate Plan priorities for 2021-22, as set out in 
Part A of this report.  

ii) Note the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund 
financial performance for the quarter, as set out in 
Part B of the report. 

 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of 
the Council’s progress and performance. 

Contact: Millie McDevitt: Performance and Programmes Lead 
Tel : 01273 085637 / 01323 415637 or email: 
millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
Andrew Clarke, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Financial 
Planning) 
Tel: 01323 415691 or e-mail 
andrew.clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

1.0 Consultation 
 

1.1 The priority themes in the Corporate Plan were developed in consultation with 
residents. 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 
2.0 Financial appraisal 

2.1 Project and performance monitoring and reporting arrangements are contained 
within existing estimates. Corporate performance information should also be 
considered alongside the Council’s financial update as there is a clear link 
between performance and budgets/resources.  

2.2 All the financial implications are contained within the body of the report.  

3.0 Legal implications 

3.1 Comment from the Legal Services Team is not necessary for this routine 
monitoring report. 

4.0 Equality analysis 

4.1 The equality implications of individual decisions relating to the projects/services 
covered in this report are addressed within other relevant Cou
[...]
y & Reset Saving (850) (2,391) 
Removal of R&R Set up Costs/Redundancy Provision 1,850 0 
Removal of savings now incorporate in R&R Savings (438) 0 
Income Recovery (300) (300) 
Full application of Emergency Covid-19 grant (598) 0 
Capitalisation Direction (6,000) (2,500) 

Net Revenue Expenditure 14,288 14,288 

 
Note: The Cultural Recovery Fund grant is shown gross in the above table, and additional costs 
of £500k have been included in the Tourism & Culture net cost of services.  In addition, it is 
expected that income losses will continue to a degree and that salary savings will reduce as 
posts are filled resulting in a net pressure of £708k to the year end. 
 

Based on the information to date, the above table shows the expected use of the 
capitalisation direction is likely to be reduced by £3.5m to £2.5m mainly as a result of 
the additional R&R savings, Cultural Recovery Fund grant and reduced need for the 
R&R set up/redundancy provision.  The position is positive at this stage, however it is 
heavily reliant on the delivery of savings from the Recovery and Reset Programme.  
The position continues to be monitored on a regular basis and future updates will be 
incorporated into the quarterly monitoring and budget reports. 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



2.0 
 

HRA  

2.1 HRA performance of the quarter is as follows: 
 

  Full Year 
Budget 

Profiled 
Budget 

Actual to 
30 June 

2021 

Variance 
to date 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

HRA   
 

    
Income  (15,819) (3,955) (3,963) (8) 
Expenditure 13,866 2,011 1,990 (21) 
Capital Financing & Interest 1,564 0 0 0 
Contribution to Reserves 389 0 0 0 

Total HRA 0 (1,944) (1,973) (29) 

 
There is a positive variance of £29k at the end of quarter 1. The main variance relates 
to a £21k underspend on the supervision and management costs.  A further breakdown 
is shown at Appendix 1. 
 

3.0 Capital Expenditure 

3.1 The detailed capital programme at Appendix 2, provides a summary of spend for 
quarter 1 compared to t
[...]

Future works being scoped.

48 Seafront Lighting 100            100            7               -93 
Initial work has commenced - main works involve digging on 
the seafront; expected start Autumn 21. Completion of 
Phase 1 Autumn 22

49 Leisure Estate 250            250            -           -250 Expected to complete Agreement in Q2
50 Food Street 100            100            2               -98 On target to complete 2021-22
51 ILTC - Improvements 60              87              -           -87 Further works planned for the Autumn
52 Towner Improvements 200            200            -           -200 Works planned for 2021-22
53 Fort Fun -            200            -           -200 Lease surrender completed Q2
54 Asset Management - Block Allocation 240            196            -           -196 Available for projects under review

55 Total Asset Management 3,480         2,936         400           -2,536 

56 General Fund 19,434       33,021       11,785      -21,236 
57 HRA 19,820       21,837       1,658        -20,179 
58 Total 39,254       54,858       13,443      -41,415 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Body: Cabinet 
 

Date: 15 September 2021 
 

Subject: Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

Report Of: Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer 
 

Cabinet member 
 

Councillor Stephen Holt, Portfolio Holder for Financial 
Services 
 

Ward(s) All 
 

Purpose To provide an update on the process and approach to the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 
2021/22 to 2024/25. 
 

Decision Type: Key Decision 
 

Officer 
Recommendation(s): 

To note the background to the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for 2022/23 and approve the approach outlined in 
this report. 
 
 

Reason for 
recommendations: 

To progress the Medium Term Financial Strategy process 
and update Cabinet on the background to this.  
 

Contact: 
 
 
 

Homira Javadi,  
Chief Finance Officer 
E-mail address: Homira.Javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

 
  

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets the strategic financial direction 
for the Council and is regularly updated as it evolves and develops throughout the 
year to form the framework for the Council’s financial planning. This report outlines 
the proposed process for the MTFS for the period 2021/22 to 2024/25, which 
ultimately leads to the setting of the Council’s budget in February 2022. 
 

1.2 The Council approved its Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) in September 
2020 and the Cabinet recommended a resulting 2021/22 budget proposal in 
February 2021 following the service and financial planning process.  The Council’s 
updated MTFS is included in Appendix A of this report.    
 

1.3 To ensure Members have a sound basis for planning and decision making, the 
MTFS this year will be reviewed and updated at the following key points in the year: 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



 Midyear (this report) – as a series of principles and as a framework for initial 
detailed budget discussions for the forthcoming financial year:  
 

 December/January – an update to include additional information received at a 
national level and identified corporate issues, and the detailed budget build; and 

 

 February – with the final Budget for 2022/23. 
 

1.4 The purpose of the MTFS is to set out the key financial management principles, 
budget assumptions and service issues. It is then used as the framework for the 
detailed budget setting process to ensure that resources are managed effectively 
and are able to deliver the aspirations of the Council as set out in the Corporate 
Plan, over the medium term.  
 

1.5 The vision of the Eastbourne Corporate Plan is to “put value for money and the 
needs of our residents at the heart of all we do whilst supporting the town and its 
businesses to thrive.”  

 
1.6 The key underlying principles of the MTFS are: 

 

 securing a balanced budget and setting modest increases in Council tax when 
appropriate;  
 

 delivering service efficiencies and generating additional income where there are 
opportunities to do so; 

 

 ensuring that the council maintains sufficient reserves and contingencies to be 
resilient to manage the increased level of risks associated with a more 
commercial agenda.  

 
2.0 MTFS Review Areas – Economic Picture, Public Finances, and Core Funding 

 
2.1 The Council’s MTFS is shaped by the national economic background, affecting the 

costs the Council incurs, the funding it receives, and demand for services. The 
following external factors will be analysed in undertaking the mid-year review of the 
MTFS: 
 

 National and local economic outlook, including the impact of Covid-19 and 
Brexit 

 Inflation  

 Interest rates 

 Public Sector Pay 

 Factors affecting demand-led services 
  

2.2 The four-year period covered by this MTFS represents one of continuing uncertainty 
over the on-going impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s financial position, in addition 
to the overall Local Government financing position. 

  
  

Page 42



2.3 
 
 
 
 
2.4 

The national Public Finances position directly affects the Council’s Core Funding – 
consisting of Government Grants, Business Rates, Council Tax and New Homes 
Bonus (NHB). Announcements will be closely monitored and potential scenarios 
considered during the budget planning process. 
 
The Government’s plans to devolve more responsibilities through the localisation of 
business rates has been delayed (date to be confirmed), and the detail as to 
whether councils will be required to take on additional responsibilities remains 
unclear. The devolution of business rates is intended to be fiscally neutral but how 
this will work in practice is currently being developed alongside the Fair Funding 
Review. These changes will bring both risks and opportunities. 

  
2.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.6 
 
 
 
 
2.7 

Regardless of shorter term uncertainties, the trend is undoubtedly likely to be that 
the Coun
[...]
imate 0 300 G

TOTAL SAVINGS 2,391 5,917 G

Blue
Green
Amber

Delivered
On track

To be confirmedPage 83



Appendix 5

Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

Capital Programme £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

HRA 3,913 21,836 28,750 15,703 9,535 8,552

Commercial Activities/nonfinancial invest. 3,760 7,783 7,000 3,685              -                 -   

General Fund 5,067 8,177 5,411 3,800 1,850 1,850

Capitalisation Directive * 3,550 6,000 0 0 0 0

 Total Programme 16,290 43,796 41,161 23,188 11,385 10,402

 Financed By: - 

 Capital Receipts HRA        -   4,777 435 445        -             -   

 1-4-1 RTB Receipts 545 468 1,180 1,215               -                 -   

 Capital Receipts GF 3,528 1,238 4,350 1,750 250 250

 Grants and Contributions 2,644 4,670 1,750 1,750 1,500 1,500

 Major Repairs Reserve 3,057 649 4,403 4,635 4,535 4,552

 Revenue Contribution to Capital            -   3,084 280 218           -              -   

 Reserves            -               -   1,207 1,695            -               -   

 Section 106 Contributions            -   27 -                -               -                -   

 GF Borrowing (Committed) 3,562 15,557 6,311 3,985 100 100

 HRA Borrowing 2,954 13,326 21,245 7,495 5,000 4,000

 Total Financing 16,290 43,796 41,161 23,188 11,385 10,402

* Up to £6m of capitalisation – the current estimates are indicative of a much-reduced requirement of c.£2.5m.

Summary of Capital Programme 2020 to 2025

Page 84



Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date: 15 September 2021 

 

Title: Planning Technical Advice Notes for Sustainability 

 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Regeneration and Planning 

 

Cabinet member: 

 

Councillor Colin Swansborough, Portfolio Holder for Place 

Services and Special Projects 

 

Ward(s): 

 

All 

 

Purpose of report: 

 

To seek Cabinet approval for the publication and use of three 

Planning Technical Advice Notes that address sustainability 

issues 

 

Decision type: Key 

 

Officer 

recommendation(s): 

(1) To agree the publication and use of the Sustainability in 

Development Technical Advice Note contained in Appendix 

2 

 

(2) To agree the publication and use of the Biodiversity Net 

Gain Technical Advice Note contained in Appendix 3 

 

(3) To agree the publication and use of the Electric Vehicle 

Charging Point Technical Advice Note contained in 

Appendix 4 

 

(4) To provide delegated authority to the Director of 

Regeneration and Planning, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Place Services and Special Projects, to 

make minor or technical amendments to the Technical 

Advice Notes prior to their publication or as otherwise 

required following publication 

 

Reasons for 

recommendations: 

 

(1) To publicise the Council’s expectations for the 

incorporation of sustainability issues, biodiversity net gain 

and electric vehicle charging points in planning 

applications 

 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



(2) To make minor amendments to address technical or 

drafting issues 

 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Matthew Hitchen 

Post title: Senior Planning Policy Officer 

E-mail: matthew.hitchen@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone number: 01323 415253 

 

 

1  Introduction 

 

1.1  In July 2019, Eastbourne Borough Council declared a climate emergency and set the 

ambition of becoming a Carbon Neutral town by 2030. The new Local Plan will play a 

key role in helping to achieve this ambition; however, the Local Plan is still under 

preparation and is not expected to be adopted until 2023.  

 

1.2  In order to support the climate change priorities in advance of the adoption of the new 

local plan, a series of Technical Advice Notes (TANs) have been prepared to provide 

advice to developers and planning applicants on how they can contribute towards 

achieving sustainability in new development. The subjects that the Technic
[...]
planning_policy/1311/oxford_local_plan_2016-2036
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20067/planning_policy/1311/oxford_local_plan_2016-2036
https://www.scarborough.gov.uk/home/planning/planning-policy/local-plan/current-local-plan
https://www.scarborough.gov.uk/home/planning/planning-policy/local-plan/current-local-plan


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2021
	7 Corporate performance - quarter 1 - 2021/22
	Corporate performance - quarter 1 - 2021/22 - Part A
	Corporate performance - quarter 1 - 2021/22 - Part A - Appendix 1
	Corporate performance - quarter 1 - 2021/22 - Part B
	Corporate performance - quarter 1 - 2021/22 - Part B - Appendix 1
	Corporate performance - quarter 1 - 2021/22 - Part B - Appendix 2

	8 Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Medium Term Financial Strategy - Appendix A
	081 Medium term financial strategy - Appendix A
	App 1 RESERVES POLICY
	App 2 Fees Charges Policy
	App 3 MTFS Financial Summary
	App 4 R&R Savings
	App 5 Capital Programme


	9 Planning Technical Advice Notes for Sustainability
	Planning Technical Advice Notes for Sustainability - Appendix 2
	Planning Technical Advice Notes for Sustainability - Appendix 3
	Planning Technical Advice Notes for Sustainability - Appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting

Cabinet
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road,
BN21 4UG on 15 September 2021 at 6.00 pm.
Present:
Councillor David Tutt (Chair).
Councillors Stephen Holt (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow,
Alan Shuttleworth, Colin Swansborough and Rebecca Whippy.
Officers in attendance:
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Ian Fitzpatrick
(Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan
(Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources
and Transformation), Oliver Dixon (Head of Legal Services), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief
Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)) and Simon Russell (Head of Democratic
Services).
Also in attendance:
Councillor Penny di Cara (Opposition Deputy Leader), Councillor Kshama Shore OBE
(Shadow Cabinet Member) and Councillor Robert Smart (Opposition Leader).
20

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2021
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2021 were submitted and
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

21

Apologies for absence
None were reported.

22

Declaration of members' interests
None were declared.

23

Corporate performance - quarter 1 - 2021/22
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer and Deputy
Chief Executive/Director of Regeneration of Planning, updating members on
the Council’s performance against Corporate Plan priority actions, performance
indicators and targets for the first quarter of the year 2021-22.
Performance highlights for the quarter included benefits processing, planning
applications processing and social media engagement. Thanks were conveyed
to officers for these highlights. Commentary on those performance indicators

Cabinet

2

15 September 2021

that were currently below target was detailed in the report.
Part B of the report detailed the Council’s financial performance for the same
quarter. Based on the information to date, the report detailed that the expected
use of the capitalisation direction was likely to be reduced by £3.5m to £2.5m,
mainly because of the additional Recovery & Reset (R&R) savings and Cultural
Recovery Fund grant. Thanks were conveyed to officers on their continued
work on the R&R programme.
Visiting members, Councillors di Cara, Shore and Smart addressed the
Cabinet on this item. A breakdown of the figures related to household waste
sent for reuse, recycling and composting would be circulated following the
meeting. The Cabinet also advised that the Council was waiting for a Central
Government announcement on possible funding to assist those authorities that
don’t currently collect food waste.
Resolved (Non-key decision):
(1) To note the achievements and progress against Corporate Plan priorities
for 2021-22, as set out in Part A of this report.
(2) To note the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund financial performance
for the quarter, as set out in Part B of the report.
Reason for decisions:
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s
progress and performance.
24

Medium Term Financial Strategy
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, providing them
an update on the process and approach to the Council’s Medium Term
Financial Strategy for the period 2021/22 to 2024/25.
The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets the strategic financial
direction for the Council and is regularly updated as it evolves and develops
throughout the year to form the framework for the Council’s financial planning.
The report outlined the proposed process for the MTFS for the period 2021/22
to 2024/25, which ultimately leads to the setting of the Council’s budget in
February 2022.
The MTFS is shaped by the national economic background and external
factors such as the impact of Covid-19 and Brexit, inflation, interest rates,
Public Sector Pay and Factors affecting demand-led services would be
analysed in undertaking a mid-year review of the Strategy.
Visiting member, Councillor Smart addressed the Cabinet on this item.

Cabinet

3

15 September 2021

Resolved (Key decision):
To note the background to the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2022/23
and approve the approach outlined in this report.
Reason for decision:
To progress the Medium Term Financial Strategy process and update Cabinet
on the background to this.
25

Planning Technical Advice Notes for Sustainability
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director
of Regeneration and Planning, seeking their approval for the publication and
use of three Planning Technical Advice Notes. The Notes would advise
developers and planning applicants on how they can contribute towards
achieving sustainability in new developments.
Visiting member, Councillors di Cara addressed the Cabinet on this item.
Resolved (Key decision):
(1) To agree the publication and use of the Sustainability in Development
Technical Advice Note contained at Appendix 2 to the report.
(2) To agree the publication and use of the Biodiversity Net Gain Technical
Advice Note contained at Appendix 3 to the report.
(3) To agree the publication and use of the Electric Vehicle Charging Point
Technical Advice Note contained at Appendix 4 to the report.
(4) To provide delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration and
Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Place Services and
Special Projects, to make minor or technical amendments to the Technical
Advice Notes prior to their publication or as otherwise required following
publication.
Reasons for decisions:
(1) To publicise the Council’s expectations for the incorporation of sustainability
issues, biodiversity net gain and electric vehicle charging points in planning
applications
(2) To make minor amendments to address technical or drafting issues.

The meeting ended at 7.07 pm

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)

